NATURE OF LABOUR INPUT IN AGRICULTURE WITH REFERENCE
TO SEASONAL UNEMPLOYMENT AND UNDER-EMPLOYMENT

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO
THE UNIVERSITY OF POONA
FOR THE DEGREE OF
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
IN ECONOMICS

BY
ASHOK KUMAR MITRA

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS,
POONA 4 '

MARCH 1970



PREFACE

This study analyses and examines how far agriculture
provides employment to the population engaged in it and
what is the nature of such employment. For a proper appre=
ciation of the nature and magnitude of the problem
concerning this, it has been examined in the background
of the structure of agricultural-industry and its relation
to the population engaged in it in different parts of the

country.

For a detailed analysis in its micro aspect, the
study pertains to the regions covered by farm management
studies under first and second series of survey. It
examines the extent of self-employment and hired labour
exmployment in agriculture, in general, and in erop produce
tion in particular, and the factors affecting the use of
self-employed and hired labour.

Among various studies on the employment aspect of
agricultural worker, not enough attention has been paild
to the nature and extent of labour inputs used in crop
production., Most of the studies confine attention to the
problem of disguised unemployment and under-employment and
generalize that the small farmers invariably suffer from
large scale disguised unemployment without really going
into the details of farm size-groupwise analysis of the

(1)



(11)

labour input used and output obtained. This study makes a
modest attempt to bring to the light, with the available
published information the complexity of the problem,

The research underlying this study was carried out
at the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economies, Poonh be
It was preceded by one-year pre-doctoral training imparted
by the Institute,

This work owes much to Professor V., M. Dandekar, my
regsearch guide,who helped me in various ways all through
my work. I take this opportunity to record my deep sense
of gratitude to him,

I am grateful to the Indian Couneil of Agricultural
Research for the financial assistance extended to me to
carry out the doctoral research programme.

I am equally grateful to the authorities of the
Gokhale Institute of Politics and Ecohomics, Poona, for
providing me with all the facilities and for offering me
& Junior Fellowship during the later part of my work,

Thanks are due to ¥Mr, G. K., Misra and Missg S. Barve
for helping me in preparing graphs and diagrams and to
Mr, V. N. Inamdar for neatly typing the thesis,

Help and co-operation received from my colleagues
and other research scholars are also acknowledged with

thanks.

ASHOK KUMAR MITRA
GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS & ECONOMICS
POONA-4



PREFACE
LIST OF TABLES

LIST QF GRAPHS

Chapter

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background
The Present Work and Its Purpose
Source of Data

Outline of the Subsequent
Chapters

Il LABOUR FORCE IN AGRICULTURE AND LAND

RESQURCES

2.1 Growth of Agricultural Labour
Force _

2.2 Agricultural Worker and Its
Break-up

2.3 Man-Land Ratio

2.L Distributicn of States according
to Man-Land Ratio

2.5 Incidencd of Agricultural Labour
in Agricultural Workers
Density of Agricultural Worker

2.6

and the Incidence of Agricule
tural Labour

(111)

- O N

11

12
16

19

21



(iv)

IIX AN INDIRECT ESTIMATE OF THE INCIDENCE
OF HIRED LABOUR

3.1

3.2

3.3

3eh

Information Based in Rural
Credit Survey ‘

Eatimation of the Wages Paid
to Hired Labour at Harvest

Wages Pald to Hired Labour ag
Proportion of Gross Produce

Comparison of the Two Estimates/

IV NATURB AND EXTENT OF LABOUR INPUT IN CROP
PRODUCTION

bl
L2
hLe3
Lol
be$

L6

Fgfg Management Studies

Digtricts &and Crops Selected
for the Farm Management Studies

Labour Input Per Acre

Distribution of Districts on
the Basis of the Labour Inputs
Per Acre

Family and Hired Labour Input
Per Acre

Distribution of the Districts on
the Basis of Hired Labour Input

v FACTORS AFFECTING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF

LABOUR INPUT
5.1 Nature of Crops Grown
5.2 Irrigated Crops
5.3 Unirrigated Crops
5.4 Proportion of Irrigated Area

3¢5

Farm Sisze

L9
ok
56

56
57

60
6l

65

72

7%

7h
75
82
84
85



VI

5.6 -
5.7

5.8
5.9
5.10

5.11
5.12

5.13

5.14

2.15

5.16

SEASONAL UNEMPLOYMENT CF FARM FAMILY WORKLRS

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.

6.5

6.6
6.7

6.8

(v)

Labour Input by Farm Size
Labour Input by Farm Size in

- Individuel Reglon

Distribution of Districts on the
Basls of Labour Input

Family Farm Workers

Farm Workers Per Farm by Farm Sige |

Labour Input Per FaerWOrker

Labour Input Per Farm Worker
by Farm Size

Labour Input Per Farm Worker and
Incidence of Hired Labour.

Seasonal Distribution of Labour ,
Input of Farm Family Workars
over Months '

Busy and Lean Period in Each
Region :

PeaX Pericds of Euployment and
Use of Hired Labour

Distribution of Labour Days
over Months

The lieasure

The Extent of SeasonaI'Unemployment'

Labour Input Per Worker during
Full Employment Period

Hired Out Labour Input Per Farm
wWorker

Annual Employment of a Farm Worker

Definitions and Measures Adopted
by Others

To Sum Up

104

105
106
108
111

116
118
119
127

130
131

131
133
137

144

150



(vi)

Vil UNDER-EMPLOYMENT OF FARM WORKERS

7.1
7.2
7.3

Teh

7.5
7.6
7.7

Background
Micro Aspect of the Problem

Distribution of Labour Inputs
Over Farm Size Group

Qutput Per Acre in Different
Farm Size Groups :

Incidence of Under-employment
Return to Input of Family Labour
Review of Other Studies

VIII SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY -

161

164
165
169

173

184



Table

No.

2.1
2,2

2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9

3.1
3.2
hol
he2

he3

N\

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Labour Force in Agriculture

Ihdustrial Clagssification of Workers and
Their Proportion to Total Workers

Proportion of Cultlivators and Agricultural
Labour, both Male and Female in Total

Agricultural Worker

Number of'Agricultural Workersg Por Acre of
Cropped Area in Different States

Proportion of Female Agricultural Workers
to Total in Different States

Man-Land Ratio in Different States

Proportion of Agricultural Labour to Total
Agricultural Workers (Male)

Distribution of Districts according to the
Proportion of Agricultural Labour and
Density of Worker

Man-Land Ratio and the Preoportion of

Agricultural Labour in Different
Districts in India '

Amount in Rupees Per Family

Proportion of Gross Produce as Wages Paid
to Hired Labour

Regions and Crops Selected for Study under
First Series

Regions and Crops Selected for Study under
Sacond Series

Employment of Human Labour Per Acre in Crop

Production in Different Districts (First
Series of Survey)

(vii)

13
15

17
20

25

29

&7
50

58
59

61



Table

No.

bob
4.5

b.6

5.1
5.2

5.3
5.b
5.5
5.6
5.7

5.8

3.9

(viii)

Title

Employment of Human Labour Per Acre in
Crop Production in Different Districts
(Second Series of Survey)

Utiligation of Famlily and Hired Labour
Per Acre in Crop Production (First
Series of Survey)

Utilization of Family and Hired Labour
Per Acre in Crop Production (Second
Series of Survey)

Cropwise Labour Days Per Acre (Irrigated)
Cropwise Labour Days Per Acre (Unirrigated)

Percentage of Irrigated Area in Different
Regions

Proportion of Irrigated Area in the Regions
under Study

Intensity of Cropping by Sise Groups in
Different Regions

Labour Days Per Acre and Proportion of
Hired Labour

Labour Days Per Acre and Proportion of
Hired Labour

Andhra Pradesh (West Godavari): Labour

Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated
Area {Average 1957~58 and 1958-59)

Orissa (Sambalpur): Labour Days Per Acre
of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average
1957-58 to 1959-60)

€6

76
78
84

86
89
91
92
95

96



Iable

No.

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18
5.19

5.20

5.21

522

(ix)

Title

Punjab (Amritsar-Ferozepur)s: Labour Days
Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated
Area (Average 1954=55 to 1956-57)

West Bengal (Hooghly-24 Parganas): Labour
Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated
Area (Average 1954=57)

Maharashtra {(Ahmednagar-Nasik): Laboué
Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated
Area (Average 1954=55 to 1956=57)

Madras (Salem-Coimbatore): Labour Days Per
Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area
(Average 1954=55 to 1956=57)

Maharashtra (Akola-Amravati): Labour Days
Per Acre of Cropped Area {Average
1955-57)

Bihar {Monghyr): Labour Days Per Acre of
Cropped Area (Average 1957-58 to 1959-60)

Punjab (Rohtak-Karnal-Sangrur): Labour
Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated
Area (Average 1961-64)

Number of Farm Workers Per Farm in the
Districts under Study

Number of Farm Workers Per Farm by Farm Sisze

Nugger of Family Workers Per Acre by Farm
ze

Number of Labour Days Put in Per Head of
Farm Worker

Number of Labour Days Per Farm Worker by
Farm Size

Percentage Distribution of Farm lLabour
Input over HMonths

99

100

101

102

103

106

107
109

110

112

120



Table
NoO.

e

6.1

6.2

6.b
6.5
6.6

6.7

7.1

(x)

Title' ..

Distribution of. Labour Inputs of Farm
Family Workers in Different Months
of the Year

Proportion of Surplus Labour due to
Seasonality in Different Regions

Distribution of Labour Input Per Worker
Over Months

Hired Out lLabour Days Per Worker
Labour Days Hired Out Per Month Per Worker

Labour Days Hired Cut Per Worker by Farm
Size

Annual Employment of a Farm Worker in Days

Output Per Acre of Equlivalent Unirrigated
Area in Rupees

Return Per Labour Day of Farm Worker
(in Rupees)

134
139

1l
142
143

144,
162

166



Graph

No.

LIST OF GRAPHS

Title

Scatter Diagram ahowing Density of
Agricultural Worker and the Proportion
of Agricultural Labour in Different States

Scatter Diafram showing Density of
Agricultural Worker and Incidence of
Agricultural Labour in Different Districts

Labour Input Per Acre and Proportion of
Hired Labour

Labour Input Per Acre and Proportion of
Hired Labour by Farm Size

Percentage Distribution of Family Labour
Input Over Months

Family Labour Input Per Acre by Farm Size
Output Per Acre by Farm Size

Return Per labour Day by Farm Sise

(xi)

193

71

93

121

160
163

167



