NATURE OF LABOUR INPUT IN AGRICULTURE WITH REFERENCE TO SEASONAL UNEMPLOYMENT AND UNDER-EMPLOYMENT

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE UNIVERSITY OF POONA FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN ECONOMICS

BY ASHOK KÙMAR MITRA

1

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS, POONA 4

MARCH 1970

PREFACE

This study analyses and examines how far agriculture provides employment to the population engaged in it and what is the nature of such employment. For a proper appreciation of the nature and magnitude of the problem concerning this, it has been examined in the background of the structure of agricultural-industry and its relation to the population engaged in it in different parts of the country.

For a detailed analysis in its micro aspect, the study pertains to the regions covered by farm management studies under first and second series of survey. It examines the extent of self-employment and hired labour employment in agriculture, in general, and in crop production in particular, and the factors affecting the use of self-employed and hired labour.

Among various studies on the employment aspect of agricultural worker, not enough attention has been paid to the nature and extent of labour inputs used in crop production. Most of the studies confine attention to the problem of disguised unemployment and under-employment and generalize that the small farmers invariably suffer from large scale disguised unemployment without really going into the details of farm size-groupwise analysis of the

(1)

labour input used and output obtained. This study makes a modest attempt to bring to the light, with the available published information the complexity of the problem.

The research underlying this study was carried out at the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona 4. It was preceded by one-year pre-doctoral training imparted by the Institute.

This work owes much to Professor V. M. Dandekar, my research guide, who helped me in various ways all through my work. I take this opportunity to record my deep sense of gratitude to him.

I am grateful to the Indian Council of Agricultural Research for the financial assistance extended to me to carry out the doctoral research programme.

I am equally grateful to the authorities of the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona, for providing me with all the facilities and for offering me a Junior Fellowship during the later part of my work.

Thanks are due to Mr. G. K. Misra and Miss S. Barve for helping me in preparing graphs and diagrams and to Mr. V. N. Inamdar for neatly typing the thesis.

Help and co-operation received from my colleagues and other research scholars are also acknowledged with thanks.

ASHOK KUMAR MITRA GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS & ECONOMICS POONA-4

CONTENTS

PREFACE	(1)
LIST OF TABLES	(vii)
LIST OF GRAPHS	(xi)

,

Chapter

•

I	INTRODU	CTION	1
,	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	The Present Work and Its Purpose	2
	1.3	Source of Data	6
	1.4	Outline of the Subsequent Chapters	7
II	LABOUR RESOURC	FORCE IN AGRICULTURE AND LAND ES	9
	2.1	Growth of Agricultural Labour Force	9
	2.2	Agricultural Worker and Its Break-up	11
	2.3	Man-Land Ratio	12
	2.4	Distribution of States according to Man-Land Ratio	16
	2.5	Incidence of Agricultural Labour in Agricultural Workers	19
, ,	2.6	Density of Agricultural Worker and the Incidence of Agricul- tural Labour	21

(111)[']

111		RECT ESTIMATE OF THE INCIDENCE D LABOUR	45
	3.1	Information Based in Rural Credit Survey	45
	3.2	Estimation of the Wages Paid to Hired Labour at Harvest	48
	3.3	Wages Paid to Hired Labour as Proportion of Gross Produce	49
	3.4	Comparison of the Two Estimates	54
IV	NATURE A Producti	ND EXTENT OF LABOUR INPUT IN CROP	56
	4.1	Farm Management Studies	56
	4.2	Districts and Crops Selected for the Farm Management Studies	57
	4.3	Labour Input Per Acre	60
,	4.4	Distribution of Districts on the Basis of the Labour Inputs Per Acre	64
	4.5	Family and Hired Labour Input Per Acre	65
	4.6	Distribution of the Districts on the Basis of Hired Labour Input	72
V	FACTORS LABOUR I	AFFECTING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF	74
	5.1	Nature of Crops Grown	74
	5.2	Irrigated Crops	75
	5.3	Unirrigated Crops	82
	5-4	Proportion of Irrigated Area	84
	5.5	Farm Size	85
	•		

.

Page

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Page
5.6 /	Labour Input by Farm Size	90
5.7	Labour Input by Farm Size in Individual Region	94
5.8	Distribution of Districts on the Basis of Labour Input	104
5.9	Family Farm Workers	105
5.10	Farm Workers Per Farm by Farm Size	106
5.11	Labour Input Per Farm Worker	108
5.12	Labour Input Per Farm Worker by Farm Size	111
5.13	Labour Input Per Farm Worker and Incidence of Hired Labour	116
5.14	Seasonal Distribution of Labour Input of Farm Family Workers over Months	118
. 5.15	Busy and Lean Period in Each Region	119
5.16	Peak Periods of Employment and Use of Hired Labour	127
SEASONAI	UNEMPLOYMENT OF FARM FAMILY WORKERS	130
6.1	Distribution of Labour Days over Months	131
6.2	The Measure	131
6.3	The Extent of Seasonal Unemployment	133
6.4	Labour Input Per Worker during Full Employment Period	137
6.5	Hired Out Labour Input Per Farm Worker	141
6.6	Annual Employment of a Farm Worker	144
6.7	Definitions and Measures Adopted by Others	146
6.8	To gum lin	150

•

VI

· •

			Page
VII	UNDER-EN	MPLOYMENT OF FARM WORKERS	152
	7.1	Background	153
	7.2	Micro Aspect of the Problem	156
	7.3	Distribution of Labour Inputs Over Farm Size Group	157
	7.4	Output Per Acre in Different Farm Size Groups	161
	7.5	Incidence of Under-employment	164
	7.6	Return to Input of Family Labour	165
•	7.7	Review of Other Studies	169
VIII	Summary	AND CONCLUSION	173

(vi)

.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

•

.

.

184

•

,

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
2.1	Labour Force in Agriculture	9
2.2	Industrial Classification of Workers and Their Proportion to Total Workers	10
2.3	Proportion of Cultivators and Agricultural Labour, both Male and Female in Total Agricultural Worker	11
2.4	Number of Agricultural Workers Per Acre of Cropped Area in Different States	13
2.5	Proportion of Female Agricultural Workers to Total in Different States	15
2.6	Man-Land Ratio in Different States	17
2.7	Proportion of Agricultural Labour to Total Agricultural Workers (Male)	20
2.8	Distribution of Districts according to the Proportion of Agricultural Labour and Density of Worker	25
2.9	Man-Land Ratio and the Proportion of Agricultural Labour in Different Districts in India	29
3.1	Amount in Rupees Per Family	47
3.2	Proportion of Gross Produce as Wages Paid to Hired Labour	50
4.1	Regions and Crops Selected for Study under First Series	58
4.2	Regions and Crops Selected for Study under Second Series	59
4.3	Employment of Human Labour Per Acre in Crop Production in Different Districts (First Series of Survey)	61

ſ

(viii)

Table No.	<u>Title</u>	Page
4.4	Employment of Human Labour Per Acre in Crop Production in Different Districts (Second Series of Survey)	62
4.5	Utilisation of Family and Hired Labour Per Acre in Crop Production (First Series of Survey)	66
4.6	Utilization of Family and Hired Labour Per Acre in Crop Production (Second Series of Survey)	68
5.1	Cropwise Labour Days Per Acre (Irrigated)	76
5.2	Cropwise Labour Days Per Acre (Unirrigated)	78
5.3	Percentage of Irrigated Area in Different Regions	84
5.4	Proportion of Irrigated Area in the Regions under Study	86
5.5	Intensity of Cropping by Sise Groups in Different Regions	89
5.6	Labour Days Per Acre and Proportion of Hired Labour	91
5.7	Labour Days Per Acre and Proportion of Hired Labour	92
5.8	Andhra Pradesh (West Godavari): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1957-58 and 1958-59)	95
5.9	Orissa (Sambalpur): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1957-58 to 1959-60)	96

Table No.	Title	Page
5.10	Punjab (Amritsar-Ferozepur): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1954-55 to 1956-57)	97
5.11	West Bengal (Hooghly-24 Parganas): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1954-57)	98
5.12	Maharashtra (Ahmednagar-Nasik): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1954-55 to 1956-57)	99
5.13	Madras (Salem-Coimbatore): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1954-55 to 1956-57)	100
5.14	Maharashtra (Akola-Amravati): Labour Days Per Acre of Cropped Area (Average 1955-57)	101
5.15	Bihar (Monghyr): Labour Days Per Acre of Cropped Area (Average 1957-58 to 1959-60)	102
5.16	Punjab (Rohtak-Karnal-Sangrur): Labour Days Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area (Average 1961-64)	103
5.17	Number of Farm Workers Per Farm in the Districts under Study	106
5.18	Number of Farm Workers Per Farm by Farm Size	107
5.19	Number of Family Workers Per Acre by Farm Size	109
5.20	Number of Labour Days Put in Per Head of Farm Worker	110
5.21	Number of Labour Days Per Farm Worker by Farm Size	112
5.22	Percentage Distribution of Farm Labour Input over Months	120

.

.

(ix)

Table No.	Title	Page
6.1	Distribution of Labour Inputs of Farm Family Workers in Different Months of the Year	132
6.2	Proportion of Surplus Labour due to Seasonality in Different Regions	134
6.3	Distribution of Labour Input Per Worker Over Months	139
6.4	Hired Out Labour Days Per Worker	141
6.5	Labour Days Hired Out Per Month Per Worker	142
6 .6	Labour Days Hired Out Per Worker by Farm Size	143
6.7	Annual Employment of a Farm Worker in Days	144
7.1	Output Per Acre of Equivalent Unirrigated Area in Rupees	162
7.2	Return Per Labour Day of Farm Worker (in Rupees)	166

.

(x)

LIST OF GRAPHS

Graph No.	Title	Page
1	Scatter Diagram showing Density of Agricultural Worker and the Proportion of Agricultural Labour in Different States	22
2	Scatter Diagram showing Density of Agricultural Worker and Incidence of Agricultural Labour in Different Districts	193
3	Labour Input Per Acre and Proportion of Hired Labour	71
4	Labour Input Per Acre and Proportion of Hired Labour by Farm Size	93
5	Percentage Distribution of Family Labour Input Over Months	121
6	Family Labour Input Per Acre by Farm Size	160
7	Output Per Acre by Farm Size	163
8	Return Per Labour Day by Farm Size	167

•

.

(xi)